DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY HIMACHAL PRADESH, SHIMLA-5

No. 4-34/73-Vety-48-

Dated Shimla-5,

2023

OFFICE ORDER 2 8 JAN 2023

On the recommendation of Himachal Pradesh Staff Selection Commission vide Letter No. HP SSC-C(2)-22/2020-20046 dated 10-11-2022 and after verifying completeness of 05 years of service on regular basis or regular combined with service rendered on daily paid/ contract basis & eligibility, credentials/ documents of educational qualification etc. by the screening committee of this Department, the following Class-IV are hereby offered appointment under 20% quota of Limited Direct Recruitment (LDR) to the post of Clerk on regular basis in the Pay Matrix of ₹ 20200-64000 (Level-3) of Pay Matrix under HPCS (RP), Rules, 2022) and further posted in the offices shown against each on the following terms and conditions:-

Sr. No.	Name & Address of the incumbent	Place of posting
1	Sh. Yudhishter S/o Sh. Lekh Ram, Vill. Gadiyara (Dhelu) PO	Directorate of Animal
	Dohag, Tehsil Joginder Nagar, Distt. mandi, HP-175015	Husbandry, Shimla-5
2	Sh. Satpal Tomar S/o Sh. Inder Singh Tomar Vill. Ambwala,	Directorate of Animal
0	PO Sainwala, Tehsil Nahan, Distt. Sirmour, HP-173030	Husbandry, Shimla-5
3	Sh. Laik Ram S/o Sh. Soin Ram Vill. Kamrali PO Bonda	Directorate of Animal
	Tehsil Rampur, Distt. Shimla, HP-172034	Husbandry, Shimla-5

The appointment is subject to the following terms and conditions:-

- 1. The service is liable to be terminated in case of performance conduct of the contract is not found satisfactory. On such termination the Appointee shall not be entitled to any compensation, whatsoever.
- 2. The appointment will on probation for two years or as per the instruction of Government of Himachal Pradesh.
- 3. The Appointee should produce a Medical Certificate of fitness from competent authority for which he/she should get a letter from the Head of Office addressed to Medical Officer concerned for Medical Examination.
- 4. The appointment is subject to the verification of 10+2 certificate from the Himachal Pradesh School Education Board.
- 5. The appointee should produce copies of educational qualification and as well as age certificates duly attested. If at any stage, the diploma/ certificate(s) of educational qualification are not found to be obtained from the recognized institutions, his / her service will be terminated immediately.
- 6. The Appointee is liable to be posted anywhere in Himachal Pradesh subject to availability of post.
- 7. The Appointee should furnish a declaration that he/she shall have not more than one living spouse at any time without the permission of the competent authority.
- 8. The Appointee should undertake oath of allegiance to the Constitution of India.
- 9. The Appointee should produce Bonafide Himachali Certificate from the 1st Class Magistrate at the time of his joining.
- 10. The Appointee should produce SC/ST/OBC/Handicapped/ Ex-serviceman/Wards of Freedom fighter/IRDP/Antodaya Certificate at the time of joining.
- 11. Before accepting the joining of the candidate, the Head of offices concerned will ensure to obtain the duly filled and signed form from the appointee for character and antecedents certificate.

18

- 12. In case Character & Antecedents of the candidate is found not satisfactory or any false information is given by the candidate in his/her self declaration, the appointment will be cancelled forthwith and other criminal/legal action will also be taken, as a consequence.
- 13. Other conditions of appointment as per amended from time to time shall be applicable.

(Dr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma) Director, Animal Husbandry Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5

No. 4-34/73-Vety-48-1908 - 1917

Dated Shimla 5

35

N 2023 2023

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to:-

1. The Joint Directors (Hqr), (SLBP) and (S &W) Directorate of Animal Husbandry, Shimla-5.

- 2. The Manager, Govt. Ayurvedic Pharmacy, Joginder Nagar, Mandi, HP.
- 3. The Child Development Project Officer, Sangrah, District Sirmour, HP.
- 4. The Assistant Director, Sheep Breeding Farm, Jeori, District Shimla, HP.
- 5. The Assistant Director (Extension), Directorate of Animal Husbandry, Shimla-5.
- 6. The Nodal Officer (IT) for uploading the same on departmental site.
- 7. Individuals concerned.
- 8. Personal files.9. Guard File.

(Dr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma) Director, Animal Husbandry

Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5